

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 19-0267**

**STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee**

vs.

**JASMAINE R. WARREN,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY,
HONORABLE SCOTT ROSENBERG**

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR
ORAL ARGUMENT**

Gina Messamer
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn
Boles Gribble Gentry
Brown & Bergmann L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: gmessamer@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 4

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 5

CASE STATEMENT 6

FACTS 7

ARGUMENT 10

 I. Insufficient evidence existed to sustain Ms. Warren’s OWI conviction 10

 A. Preservation & Standard of Review 10

 B. Argument 10

 II. Trial Counsel was ineffective for failing to seek suppression of the illegal seizure of Ms. Warren..... 14

 A. Preservation & Standard of Review 14

 B. Duty..... 15

 C. Prejudice 22

CONCLUSION 23

ORAL ARGUMENT NOTICE..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

King v. State,
797 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 2011)..... 14, 15

Ledezma v. State,
626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001)..... 14

Rodriguez v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015) 21

State v. Abbas,
561 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 1997)..... 9, 10

State v. Brubaker,
805 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2011)..... 14

State v. Cline,
617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000)..... 16

State v. Coleman,
890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017).....16, 18, 21

State v. Dudley,
766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009)..... 13

State v. Effler,
769 N.W.2d 880 (Iowa 2009)..... 17

State v. Hearn,
797 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2011)..... 12

State v. Heemstra,
721 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 2006)..... 13

State v. Holmes,
569 N.W.2d 181 (Minn. 1997)..... 19

State v. Lewis,
675 N.W.2d 516 (Iowa 2004)..... 18

State v. Martens,
569 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa 1997)..... 13

State v. McCoy,
692 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2005)..... 16

State v. Medlar,
638 N.E.2d 1105 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994) 18, 19

State v. Myers,
924 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2019).....11, 12, 13

State v. Pilcher,
242 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1976)..... 12

State v. Short,
851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014)..... 16

State v. Truesdell,
679 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004)..... 14

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) 14, 15

Statutes

§§ 321J.2(1)(a) and (c) 11

article I, § 10 of the Iowa Constitution 13, 22

Iowa Code § 321.358 6, 17

Iowa Code § 321J.26, 9, 10, 12

Iowa Code § 321J.2(1) (2018)..... 10

Iowa Code § 321J.2(1)(a) 8

Iowa Code § 321J.2(1)(c).....8, 10, 11, 12

Iowa Constitution article I, § 8.....15, 16, 20
